cost at the time of the business combination, to the extent of the continuation of the controlling
party’s interest. The consolidated income statement and the consolidated statement of comprehensive
income include the results of Chateau Ottawa from the earliest date presented. As the Group’s interest
in Chateau Ottawa remains the same before and after the combination, and Chateau Ottawa was
previously equity accounted for by the Group, the application of merger accounting has no significant
impact on the previously-reported amounts of the Group’s profit, total comprehensive income and total
equity attributable to the Company’s equity shareholders, and on the previous-reported earnings per
share amounts.

ANNUAL REPORT 2014

34

K
EC

K
 S

EN
G

 IN
VES

TM
EN

TS
 (H

O
N

G
 K

O
N

G
) LIM

ITED

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)

1 Significant accounting policieS (continued)

(c) Merger accounting for business combination involving entity under
common control (continued)

The effects of the adoption of merger accounting on the consolidated income statement for the year
ended 31 December 2013 by line items are as follows:

2013

Effect of
merger

accounting
restatement 2013

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000
(as previously

reported)
(restated)

Turnover 1,260,458 96,871 1,357,329
Cost of sales (136,098) (5,970) (142,068)

1,124,360 90,901 1,215,261

Other revenue 29,228 1,291 30,519
Other net gains 21,157 (58) 21,099
Direct costs and operating expenses (433,490) (49,384) (482,874)
Marketing and selling expenses (66,505) (112) (66,617)
Depreciation of fixed assets (89,847) (7,291) (97,138)
Administrative and other operating expenses (230,795) (32,294) (263,089)

Operating profit 354,108 3,053 357,161

Increase in fair value of investment properties 183,335 – 183,335

537,443 3,053 540,496
Finance costs (5,280) (1,255) (6,535)
Share of profits less losses of associates 5,095 (614) 4,481

Profit before taxation 537,258 1,184 538,442

Income tax (106,987) (570) (107,557)

Profit for the year 430,271 614 430,885

Attributable to:

Equity shareholders of the Company 326,231 – 326,231
Non-controlling interests 104,040 614 104,654

Profit for the year 430,271 614 430,885

35

K
EC

K
 S

EN
G

 IN
VES

TM
EN

TS
 (H

O
N

G
 K

O
N

G
) LIM

ITED

ANNUAL REPORT 2014

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)

1 Significant accounting policieS (continued)

(c) Merger accounting for business combination involving entity under
common control (continued)

The effects of the adoption of merger accounting on the consolidated statement of comprehensive
income for the year ended 31 December 2013 by line items are as follows:

2013

Effect of
merger

accounting
restatement 2013

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000
(as previously

reported)
(restated)

Profit for the year 430,271 614 430,885

Other comprehensive income for the year

Items that may be reclassified
 subsequently to profit or loss:

Exchange differences on translation of
– financial statements of overseas subsidiaries
  and associates (33,995) (3,001) (36,996)
Available-for-sale securities:
– changes in fair value recognised during the year 6,995 – 6,995
– transferred to consolidated income statement
  on disposal (18,563) – (18,563)

Other comprehensive income for the year (45,563) (3,001) (48,564)

Total comprehensive income for the year 384,708 (2,387) 382,321

Attributable to:

Equity shareholders of the Company 283,846 – 283,846
Non-controlling interests 100,862 (2,387) 98,475

Total comprehensive income for the year 384,708 (2,387) 382,321

ANNUAL REPORT 2014

36

K
EC

K
 S

EN
G

 IN
VES

TM
EN

TS
 (H

O
N

G
 K

O
N

G
) LIM

ITED

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)

1 Significant accounting policieS (continued)

(c) Merger accounting for business combination involving entity under
common control (continued)

The effects of the adoption of merger accounting on the consolidated statement of financial position
as at 1 January 2013 and 31 December 2013 by line items are as follows:

1 January
2013

Effect of
merger

accounting
restatement

1 January
2013

31 December
2013

Effect of
merger

accounting
restatement

31 December
2013

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000
(as previously

reported)
(restated) (as previously

reported)
(restated)

Non-current assets

Fixed assets
– Investment properties 422,665 – 422,665 606,000 – 606,000
– Other properties and
  fixed assets 1,203,342 87,811 1,291,153 1,140,315 79,908 1,220,223
– Land 239,851 32,139 271,990 228,138 30,047 258,185

1,865,858 119,950 1,985,808 1,974,453 109,955 2,084,408
Interests in associates 205,775 (42,743) 163,032 204,720 (40,356) 164,364
Available-for-sale securities 65,317 – 65,317 5,294 – 5,294

2,136,950 77,207 2,214,157 2,184,467 69,599 2,254,066

Current assets

Trading securities 1,938 – 1,938 12,189 – 12,189
Properties held for sale 283,527 – 283,527 280,658 – 280,658
Inventories 4,876 575 5,451 4,870 646 5,516
Trade and other receivables 57,553 10,391 67,944 54,024 11,359 65,383
Derivative financial assets 459 – 459 – – –
Pledged deposits 307,399 – 307,399 185,614 – 185,614
Deposits and cash 1,538,874 12,101 1,550,975 1,753,666 7,883 1,761,549
Taxation recoverable 6,048 – 6,048 – – –

2,200,674 23,067 2,223,741 2,291,021 19,888 2,310,909

Current liabilities

Bank loans, secured 383,145 2,001 385,146 71,602 2,185 73,787
Trade and other payables 233,502 11,487 244,989 233,954 8,714 242,668
Loan from an associate 464 – 464 464 – 464
Loans from non-controlling
 shareholders 30,664 – 30,664 30,372 – 30,372
Derivative financial liabilities 563 – 563 – – –
Taxation payable 65,891 45 65,936 37,526 – 37,526

714,229 13,533 727,762 373,918 10,899 384,817

Net current assets 1,486,445 9,534 1,495,979 1,917,103 8,989 1,926,092

37

K
EC

K
 S

EN
G

 IN
VES

TM
EN

TS
 (H

O
N

G
 K

O
N

G
) LIM

ITED

ANNUAL REPORT 2014

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)

1 Significant accounting policieS (continued)

(c) Merger accounting for business combination involving entity under
common control (continued)

1 January
2013

Effect of
merger

accounting
restatement

1 January
2013

31 December
2013

Effect of
merger

accounting
restatement

31 December
2013

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000
(as previously

reported)
(restated) (as previously

reported)
(restated)

Total assets less current
 liabilities 3,623,395 86,741 3,710,136 4,101,570 78,588 4,180,158

Non-current liabilities

Bank loans, secured – 43,998 43,998 221,793 38,232 260,025
Deferred revenue 7,055 – 7,055 6,667 – 6,667
Loans from non-controlling
 shareholders 94,049 – 94,049 100,529 – 100,529
Deferred tax liabilities 84,670 – 84,670 90,091 – 90,091

185,774 43,998 229,772 419,080 38,232 457,312

NET ASSETS 3,437,621 42,743 3,480,364 3,682,490 40,356 3,722,846

CAPITAL AND RESERVES

Share capital 340,200 – 340,200 340,200 – 340,200
Reserves 2,570,314 – 2,570,314 2,780,278 – 2,780,278

Total equity attributable to
 equity shareholders
 of the Company 2,910,514 – 2,910,514 3,120,478 – 3,120,478

Non-controlling interests 527,107 42,743 569,850 562,012 40,356 602,368

TOTAL EQUITY 3,437,621 42,743 3,480,364 3,682,490 40,356 3,722,846

ANNUAL REPORT 2014

38

K
EC

K
 S

EN
G

 IN
VES

TM
EN

TS
 (H

O
N

G
 K

O
N

G
) LIM

ITED

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)

1 Significant accounting policieS (continued)

(c) Merger accounting for business combination involving entity under
common control (continued)

The effects of the adoption of merger accounting on the consolidated cash flow statement for the year
ended 31 December 2013 by line items are as follows:

2013

Effect of
merger

accounting
restatement 2013

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000
(as previously

reported)
(restated)

Net cash generated from operating activities 264,431 4,942 269,373
Net cash generated from investing activities 505,491 (6,979) 498,512
Net cash used in financing activities (214,817) (1,938) (216,755)

Increase in cash and cash equivalents 555,105 (3,975) 551,130
Cash and cash equivalents at 1 January 1,112,011 8,841 1,120,852
Effect of foreign exchanges rate changes (7,416) (2,286) (9,702)

Cash and cash equivalents at 31 December 1,659,700 2,580 1,662,280

Analysis of the balances of cash and
 cash equivalents at 31 December

Deposits and cash 1,753,666 7,883 1,761,549
Less: Bank deposits with maturity more than
  three months (93,966) (5,303) (99,269)

1,659,700 2,580 1,662,280

39

K
EC

K
 S

EN
G

 IN
VES

TM
EN

TS
 (H

O
N

G
 K

O
N

G
) LIM

ITED

ANNUAL REPORT 2014

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)

1 Significant accounting policieS (continued)

(d) Subsidiaries and non-controlling interests

Subsidiaries are entities controlled by the Group. The Group controls an entity when it is exposed,
or has rights, to variable returns from its involvement with the entity and has the ability to affect
those returns through its power over the entity. When assessing whether the Group has power, only
substantive rights (held by the Group and other parties) are considered.